

02-3897

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MELISSA DONOVAN, A Minor, By MICHAEL DONOVAN
and JULIE DONOVAN, Her Parents,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Punxsutawney Area School District; THOMAS FRANTZ, Individually And In His
Capacity As Superintendent of The Punxsutawney Area High School; ALLEN
TOWNS, Individually and In His Capacity As Principal of The Punxsutawney
Area High School; And DAVID LONDON, Individually And In His Capacity As
Principal Of The Punxsutawney Area High School,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General
J. MICHAEL WIGGINS
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

MARK L. GROSS
ERIC W. TREENE
ANDREA PICCIOTTI-BAYER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section-PHB 5502
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-6441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT:	
I. DENYING FISH ACCESS TO THE LIMITED OPEN FORUM THE SCHOOL HAS CREATED DURING THE ACTIVITIES PERIOD VIOLATES THE EQUAL ACCESS ACT	8
II. DENYING PLAINTIFF AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY TO HOLD CLUB MEETINGS DURING THE ACTIVITY PERIOD VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	15
A. Schools That Permit Non-curricular Student Clubs May Not Discriminate Against A Club Based Solely On Its Religious Viewpoint	15
B. Granting Equal Access To Plaintiff’s Group During An Activity Period Held During The School Day Does Not Violate The Establishment Clause	17
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 741 F.2d 538 (3d Cir. 1984), vacated on other grounds, 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	16, 21, 22
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ceniceros v. Board of Trustees</i> , 106 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 1997)	2, 11, 12
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	2
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	17
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	13
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 899 (1990)	15-16, 19
<i>Illinois ex rel McCollum v. Board of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	20
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	2, 7, 16-18, 24
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962)	2
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educator’s Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 937 (1983)	17
<i>Prince v. Jacoby</i> , 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 16, 17
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7, 16, 21
<i>School Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	13
<i>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	2

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	7, 15, 18, 24

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution:	
Supremacy Clause, Art. VI, Cl. 2	6, 13
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Establishment Clause	<i>passim</i>
Free Speech Clause	21
Fourteenth Amendment	2, 3
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title IX, 42 U.S.C. 2000h-2	2
Equal Access Act (EAA), 20 U.S.C. 4071 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 4071(a)	5, 8
20 U.S.C. 4071(b)	5, 8
20 U.S.C. 4072(4)	8

REGULATIONS:

Basic Education Circulars, Instruction Time and Act 80 Exceptions, 24 P.S. § 15-1504 (July 1, 2001)	13
22 Pa. Code § 51.61 (2002)	13, 24

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29	2-3
